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Opinion of the Board (by Mr. Currie):

This is an enforcement proceeding seceking a cease and desist
order against Zurther vioclation of the ﬁnViTcnmﬂntaL Protection
Act and of the regulations with regard to air pollution “rem “he
Jollet electric generating station of Commonwealith Edison. We
find certain viclations have occurred and order that they not
oe repeated, as described below.

The Agency's second amended complaint, on which the case was

tried, alleges the following violations: (1) the emission of
smokxe darker than # 1 on the Ringelmann chart from stack #1 of
the 01d Joliet statlion on July 28, July 30, anc October 27, 1970,

at
in violation of Rule 3-3.122 of the Rules ard Rezulations ,ovawnwnﬁ
the Control of Air Pollution; (2) the enission of particulate

from the 01d Joliet staticn since July 1, 1970, in excess of the
limits prescribed by Rule 3-3.112 of those xH’PS;l and (3} causing,
threatening or allowing ir polliution by issions frcom the 01d
Joliet staticn in VLQl of section 0( 3 of the Environmental
Protectlon Act. since 1, 1¢87¢C.

Edison raised a m 7 preliminsry questions. First, ths
company moved to dismi ompiaint on the ground that sections
30 and 31 of the Act re: the Awaﬁcy o Investigate the possitle
violation before filing 0 was Bdison’s contention
that the Agency 1in this procedure by iing a
complaint as "the vehic conguct¢N5 an And,Stj'ﬂTiUn, through

discovery and orh@rfzse 115 ar ment is wholly without merit.
Section 30 reguires the o "cause investigations to be made
1

. « . upon recelpt of information conce ”nlng an alleged viclasvion”
ard aubtnorizss "such other Investigations” as the Agency deens
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"advisable." Section 31 requires the Agency to file a comolaint
"1f such Investigation discloses that a vicolation may exist."
The purpose ol these provisions 1s nelther to prevent the Agency
from filing complaints without pricr attempts at concliliation nor
to allow the Board to oversee the adeguacy of tne Agency's pre-
complaint preparations. The f{ormer requirement was deliberately
omltted when the old Air Pollution Control Act was replaced by
the present law, because 1t served largely to delay enforcement.
The suggestion that the Board determine how much the Agency should
prepare before sulng 1s inccnsistent with the statute's careful
separation of powers between prosecutor and judge; when the EPA
is ready to file is 1ts cwn business. The purpose of the inves-
vigation provision 1s to make sure that the Agency follows up on
citizen complaints, not to postpone prosecution. In any event,
Edison's own motion reveals that the Agency made a perfectly
adequate investigation before filing this case; the violations
charges were observed, if the evidence i1s believed, by Agency
personnel, and the alleged violation of the particulate standard
was suggested by documents filed by the comrany with the Agency's
redecessor some years before.

Ediscn's amended answer raises twoe 1ssues. First, it Is
argued that the Alr Pollution Control Board's May, 1968 approval
of an air contaminant emission reducticn program {ACERF) for the
Joliet station constitutes a defense to all charges for violation
of the regulations, because Rule 2-2.41 provides:

When an emission reduction program has been approved, the
person recelving the approval shall not be in viclation

of this Section [which incorporates both the Ringelmann
and the particulate provisions] provided that the approved
program 1s being implemented.

It is true that this provision, like the regulaticns under which
tdison 18 charged, is preserved by sectlon 49 of the statute, and
that a literal reading of it would provide an indefinite defensze

to an enforcement action. But 4if the Rule is soc construed, 1% was
beyond the vower of the Air Pecllution Control Board and to that
extent invalid. For the Rule as so construed 1n fact authorizes
the grant of a variance permitting emissions in excess of re-
zulation limits feor an indefinite pericd, while the statute flatly
limited variances to one year (Ailr Pollution Control Act, Section
11). Since the ACERP 2n this case was approved in 1968 and never
renewed, i1t 1s therefore no defense to an enforcement action today,
glthcugh 2t 1is clear that we would not be Inclined to impose money
penalties on anyone who in good faith had adhered to an approved
program. 1In this case no money penalties are sought. We need

not decide the further question whether an ACERP would be a de-
fense during the first year alter 1its approval desplte the lack

of any requirement in the Rules (as Ediscn points out in its briefl,
pp. 16-i7) that the petitioner show, as required by the statute,
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that to reguire immediate ccmpliance would constitute an arbitrary
or unreasonable taking of property, cr the closing of a business
without sufficient benefit to the public (Alir Pollution Control
Aect, Section 11).

Edison's amended answer also argues that all claims with respect
to turbine generators 1, 2, 3, and Y4 (vhich are powered by bcillers
1 and 2 and which discharge through stack 1) should vne dismissed
as moot because the order of the Illinois Commerce Commission in
the 1969-70 Edison rate case (ICC Docket #55149) required the
company as a conditlon ol &z rate increase to retire these units
by October 31, 1970--a date that had passed before the hearing n
the present case began. L the units in question had been dis-
mantled we would agree that there was no controversy over their
future use and therefore nothing fcr us to decide about them.

But this is nect the case. FEdlson plans to leave these units in
vlace until October 31, 1971 and says 1t may ask %o uge them agalin
in an emergency:

the only exception to this commitment never %c run them again
would pe in the event of & very exstreme emergency at which
time electric power was not available from any other source.
ard cnly then 1T the Company had satisfied the Illinols
Ccmmerce Commisslon of the propristy of temporarily sus-—
pending that poertion of its order which prevents thoss units
Sfrom rurnning (R. 45).

Wnether units 1-4 should be rermitted to operate under those limited
conditions in another question which we declde below. But it is
a significant question, and therefore the case 1s not moot with
respect to units 1-4.

Edison does not suggest that ths exlistence cf the ICC order
in any way precludes the Board from entertaining this comp’laint,
and for gocd reascn: Far from immunizing the company from con-
pliance wilth the regulaticns or from proceedings to enforce then,
the ICC order expresssly required Edlison %tc obey all exlsting and
future pollution regulations {(p. U3).

At the hearing Edlson moved to strike the third paragraph
of the final complaint, whicn charzed “he causing of alr pollution
as deflined by the statute, on the zround that thls paragraph stated
a "bare conclusion'" in the avsence of sufficient facts to inform
the respondent of the nature 2 the charges against it (R. 17).
We think this contentlon has merit. It is inpcrtant here to
distingulsn tne degree of specificity requlred in a statute from
that required in a complaint. In the case of a statute a good
deal of latitude 1s allowed the legislature, since that body could
not possibly fcresee the myriad fact sitvations that might give
rise to excesslve poliution. Cf. Metropolitan Sanitary Distrlct
v. United 3tates Steel Corp., L1 I11. 2d 440, 243 N.E. 2d 249
- (1968), upholding a very unspecific statubtcry vrohibition of
pollution against the aliegation that it was unconstitutionally
vague. The case 1s quite different, however, with regard to a

E Qi

complaint. There 1s nc excuse fcr lack of specificity in flling
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a complaint except the desire to obtain an unfair advantage by
surprise. To permit such an advantage is feoreign to the entire
concept that a tribunal is to make every effort to ascertain the
true Tacts, and it deprives a respondent of his day in court.

The present case 1is an excellent example of these principles.
The first two paragraphs of the complaint are quite specific;
they allege by reference to the regulations the emission of smoke
from a named source on named dates and darker than #1 on the
standard smoke chart,-and the emission of particulate matter from
named sources on a continuous basis in violation of a precise
numerical standard. These charges make it quite clear what Edison
must prove in order to contest the Agency's case. But the third
paragraph gives no clues as to the nature of the contaminants
allegedly emitted or as to any other facts that might put Edison
on notice of the nature of its alleged offense. The natural
implication of this paragraph, tucked away as it is 1ike a boiler-~
plate catchall provision, is that 1t is just another handle for
establishing excessive emissions of the type already charged in
the complaint, namely smoke and otTher particulates. The vice of
such a broad allegation was amply brought home when the Agency
sought to utilize this paragraph to support a charge that sulfur
dioxide emissions from the Joliet plant should be brought under
control. Nowhere 1n the complaint was sulfur adverted to:; the
complaint did not give Edison falir warning that sulfur was in the
case; and there 1s no Justification for the omission.

The statute itself, in section 31(a), requires that the

complaint not only specify the provision allegedly violated but
also contain "a statement of the manner in, and the extent to which
such person 1s said to violate this law or such rule or regulation,"”
and the procedural rules of this Board make the same requirement
more explicit: "The complaint shall contain . . . a congise statement
of the facts upon which the respondents are claimed to be in
violation", PCB Regs., Ch. 1, Rule 304(c)(2). Not only were these
rules in effect before fhe second amended complaint was filed in
the present case; the Board had already thrown out a very similar
allegation under very simlilar circumstances in Environmental
Protection Agency v. Lindgren Foundry Co., #70-1 (September 25,
1970). We do not ask that the Agency plead all its evidence;
we do think 1t 1s not too much to insist that the words "sulfur
dioxide" be mentioned if that substance is to be brought into a

se otherwise deallng with particulates alone by reference to
e general prohibition agalinst alr pollution.

The availlabillity of discovery procedures 1s noO answer; as
Edison argues, the State cannot simply accuse a man of burglary
and leave him to discover the time and place of the alleged crime
through interrogatories. HNor was the element of surprise in this
case removed by proceedings in advance of the hearing. A pre-
hearing conference came and went without mention of any allegation
of a sulfur dioxide violation (R. 72). The Agency refers us to
an Edison reply to an cerrogatory indlicating that the company
admitted the emission ¢f some sulfur dioxide from the Joliet plant
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(R. 71). But the guestion simply asked for a listing of contaminants
emitted; unless the search for facts 1s to be replaced by a game

of wits between clever attorneys, we cannot deem this obligue

inquiry the equivalent of a fair warning that Edison was charged
with a sulfur violation.

Of course sulfur dioxide emissions may under certain cir-
cumstances violate 8 9(a) of the Act even though no specific
emission regulations governing that contaminant are yet in force,
but Edison was not given fair warning that this 1ssue was in the
present case. For fallure to comply with the statute and the
Board rules, and for fallure to inform the respondent of the
nature of the offense charged, the third paragraph of the final
complaint 1s hereby stricken insofar as it applies to contaminants
other than smoke or partlculate matter.

This brings us to the facts, and the factual issues are
not difficult. The 01d Joliet station is composed of six turbine
generators powered by five coal-fired bollers discharging theilr
exhaust gases through four stacks. It 1s adjacent to the New
Joliet station, whose emissions are not in issue in this case.
Generator 6, driven by boiler 5 and exhausted through stack 6,
is now in compliance with the regulations and has been since
1968, insofar as the evidence shows; 1t 1s a cyclone furnace
equipped wWith a precipitator of 89.8% efficiency and its
emlssions, as calculated by Edison and not contested by the Agency,
are 0.05 pounds per million btu. The standard, as computed by
Edison and not contested by the Agency, is 0.6 (EPA Ex. 2).
Generator 5, driven by boilers 3 and 4, which exhausf through
stacks 2 and 3, was admitted by Ediscon to discharge 2.75 pounds
per million btu in 1968 as contrasted with the standard of 0.6.
Edison's ACERP provided for the installation on this unit by fall
1971 of a precipitator with an "efficiency rating” of 98% (ibid),2
which would bring emissions from this source well witnin the
standard. The ICC order, however, accelerated this date to
December 31, 1970, and construction began in the early summer
of that year {(R. 81). The unit was scheduled to be shut down for
four weeks beginning December 20, 1970, in order to complete the
installation; Edison's witness testified that "if things go accord-
ing to schedule i1t should be completed, and we should be back
in service with the precipitators about mid-January," and that
"gs far as 1 would know or be concerned, . . . it would not be
operated without the precipitator after December 31" (R. 350-51).

2. Apparently the 98% rating is based in part upon the ability
of the cyclone furnace itself to eliminate some of the larger
particles, for the same "efficiency rating" was assigned in
the ACERP to the existing 89.8% precipitator on generator
6 (EPA Ex. 2), and an Edison witness testified that the
precipitator for unit 5 would actually be "90 percent effective”
(R, 3U8). Even on this assumption completion of this precipitator

willl reduce emissions to 0.275.

1-211



In its brief, filed after the close of the hearing, Edison
argues that the case 1is now moot as to generator 5 because the
precipitator has since been installed and its emission rate is
now "comparable to stack #6" (Pp. 4--9). But we cannot make
factual findings based on unsworn allegations in the briefs. Nor
can we accept Edison's apparent argument that because it planned
not to violate the regulations after 1970 it should not be ordered
to comply; slippage in meeting expected schedules is not unknowrn,
and an order to comply is a useful means of promoting adherence
to a plan.

The most significant controversy 1is the one Edison argued
from the outset was moot: What 1s to be done with the four
generators (1-4, powered by boilers 1 and 2 exhausted through stack
1) that the ICC said should be retired by October 31, 19707 That
these units are in violation when operated is abundantly plain;
the Company's own figures show estimated emissions of 6.58 pounds
per million btu, or more than six times the regulation limits
(EPA Ex. 2).3 It is no answer that these figures are estimates,
rather than the results af stack tests; we have held before now
that estimates based upon fuel and source information and standard
emission factors are sufficlent to prove a violation in the
absence of rebuttal, EPA v. Lindgren Foundry Cc., supra, and Edison
made no attempt to prove that these 0ld, uncontrolled units were
in compliance. Nor is it decisive that the estimates were made
in 1968; there is nothing in the record to suggest that the information
on which the estimates were made has in any way changed in the
meanwhile.

were responsible for Ringelmann violations
on the three days specified 1s therefore not crucial, but it is
also clear from the record. An EPA engineer schooled in the use
of the smoke chart {(R. 108) testified without contradiction
that on each of those days he observed smoke from the relevant
stack that equalled or exceeded # 2 on the chart for periods of
several minutes (R. 110-11 and EPA Exhibits 31, 32, 33). Efforts
to poke holes in this testimony were without success (R. 113-76).

That units 1-4 wer

i
c

Edison attempted To show that any excessive smoke that may
have occurred was the result of "upset conditions™ or of "pbulild-
ing a new fire,” €ither of which would give some degree of de-
fense to a Ringelmann charge under Rules 3-3.310 and 3-3.331,
but also without success. Edison's witness testified at some
length that excessive emissions were likely to occur during
the bullding of a new {ire, or as a result of spontaneous com-
bustion of the fuel, which can require the sudden dumpling of wet

LA

These figures and those in the preceding paragraph also show
that at the time of the hearing the operation of generators 1-5,
together with adenuately controlled generator 6, would cause
particulate violations from the plant taken as a whole (1.°9%

1€ 1bs. million bhou, 0.31 allowed).

3
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coal into the boilers and cause incomplete combustion (R. 331-41).
He also, however, testified that such emissions could be due to human
error or to the increase in load on a unit already operating,
neither of which is a defense (ibid), and he was unable to say

with any degree of definiteness what had caused the smoke problems
on the three dates in gquestion. He said that others had told him
there had been "intermittent trouble almost all day long"™ with a coal
fire and that consequently the bunker had been emptied into the
boilers on July 28; that the same general problem had existed on
July 30; that the bunkers were being emptied once again on October
27 "as a part of preparing . . . for the retirement of the units";
and that the October viblation "would have been in connection

with a start-up, a load-up" (R. 365-68). But the witness did not
know at what time of day the alleged upsets had occurred; he did
not know whether they had occurred at the time the Ringelmann
readings were taken; he conceded that the first two violations
"ecould not have had to do with starts, since they occurred in the
afternoon and the units were placed in service . . . around 8:00

in the morning"; his conclusion with regard to the October 27 incident
was based on the fact that it had occurred at "the time we usually
bring up the unit" and not on any recollection that the unit had
actually been started at that time; the bunker unloading on October
27 was not alleged to be the result of any upset or other matter

of defense; and the witness had no personal knowledge of any of the
defenses to which he testified (R. 365-69). If the smoke emissions
were due to a breakdown or to starting a new fire, Edison had ample
opportunity to present witnesses with intimate knowledge of the
matter and to produce exact records to prove the point.u Tt did
not do so, and it did not prove its defenses. The burden of

proof 1s on the respondent to establish the affirmative deflenses

of upset or startup, which are peculiarly within ifs knowledge.

We find smoke viclations on the three days in questilon.

The final guestlion 1s what order to enter 1in order to prevent
the recurrence of particulate and smoke violations from units 1-14,
which in fact were "retired"” before the hearing began (R. 77, 351).
A number of steps have been taken to prepare the retired bollers
for their ldleness, Including preparations to inhibif corrosion,
the removal of ”ﬁumo packing and protecting bearings,” and the
replacement of hydrogen in the generator with relatively inactive
nitrogen (R. 353-53). Yet udlson insists that 1t reserves the
privilege of starting up these retvrcd” units "in the event of a
very extreme emergency at which time electric power was not
avallable from any other Sources” upon application to the
Commerce Commission (R, 45). Tt 1s clearly the company's right to

L, FEdison half-heartedly argues that it was deprived of this
opportunity by the Agency's failure to report the violation

to the company at the time (Brief, pp. 22-29). Such a re-
guirement would unduly hamper the Agency's op@raflonq and
Edison could have foreseen the desirabllity ¢ I records

of upsets for this purpose. The argument lack
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apply for a varlance on the ground that compliance would impose

an unreasonable hardship during times of power shortage, and the
statute 1s clear that no formal petition 1s necessary; the

respondent in a complaint proceeding is entitled to prove un-
reasonable hardship as a matter of defense (section 31(c)). But

the statute places the burden of proof on the company on this issue
(section 31 (c¢)), and not one shred of evidence was introduced

to show that Edison or its customers would suffer hardship if

the company were absolutely forbldden to use the dirty old units

at Joliet.> The only Edison Testimony remotely related to the
question of future use of units 1-4 was elicited on cross-~examination
over Edison's objection, and it went only to the company's intentions,

not to hardship: "I understand that if a case of dire need, there
may be some operation of it some time in the future . . . . It
wouldn't be my decision to make" (R. 78). We cannot allow these

units to be kept on a standby basis indefinitely, with the attendant
risk of pollution, on the basis of an unproved assertion that

an emergency may occur. There are other ways to provide for
emergencies., and, as Edlison says, retiring old units 1s one of the
best ways to reduce pollution (R.H41).

The statute requires the Board to consider, in framing its
order, such facts as the harm caused by the emissions, the social
and economic value of the pollution source, the nature of the
area in which it 18 located, and the technical and economic
feasibility of reducing future emissions (Section 33 {(e¢)), and
we have done 50. The weight to be given the section 33 (c¢)
factors is indicated by section 31 (¢): Compliance 1s to be or-
dered unless, after cansidering these factors, such an order
would Impose an unreasonable hardship. There can be no defense
under B 33 without proof of hardship and there was no such proof in this
case.

As for the extent of harm from Edison's emissions, proof
that the regulation limits were exceeded gives rise to at least
a presumptlon of harm; anything less would render meaningless
the power to adopt regulations and require proof of a nuisance
in every case. The legislative history shows that the statute
was meant to avoid this danger by giving lnuependent force tTo the
regulations. AS Edison's briefl emphasized (pp. 25-26), if the
Agency after proper notice had shown sulfur dioxide emissions
in excess of a numerical regulation standard, the "Compliainant
could have rested.” Edison did not attempt to show that the

5. Edison introduced, presumably on the sulfur issue, a good
deal of evidence as to the social value of electricity,
but it did not show that keeping units 1-4 out of action.
would impair 1its abllity to deliver.
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emissions were harmless.6

It remains only to add that, while Edison 1s surely right
in saying it must obtain the permission of the ICC if it ever
wished to operate unilts 1-U4 again without losing its rate increase
(R. 78), the ICC has no authority to grant variances from the
regulations effective under the Environmental Protection Act.
Even in the absence of a prior order of this Board against such
use, the eompany could not with impunity fail to comply with those
regulations absent a showing to this Board that compliance would
impose an arbitrary or unreasonable hardship.

In light of our findings above 1t is unnecessary to decide
whether the particulate and smoke emissions from the old Joliet
station cause air pollution in viclation of the statute itself.

6. Moreover, the evidence is clear not only that units 1-4
cannot be operated 1n complilance with the particulate
regulations, but that the Intermittent use of units for
peaking or emergency purposes 1s the pattern of use most
likely to result in smoke violations: First, because
coal pilles left standing unused are more likely to ignite
spontaneously and requlre unanticipated and irregular
boiler use (R. 340), and second, because incomplete
combuztion is t£to be expected during startup operaticns
(R. 260).
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This opinion constitutes the Board's findings of fact and
conclusions of law.

ORDER

The Board, having considered the record, hereby orders
as follows:

1. Commonwealth Edison Company shall not operate the 01d
Joliet station as a whole, or boiler 1, 2, 3, or 4, generators
1, 2, 3,4, or 5, or stacks 1, 2, or 3 thereof, so as to cause
violations of Rule 3-3.112 of the Rules and Regulations Governing
the Control of Air Pollution, made applicable by Rule 2-2.11
thereof.

2. Commonwealth Edison Company shall not operate generators
1, 2, 3, or 4, boilers 1 and 2, or stack 1 of the 01d Joliet station
so as to cause violations of Rule 3-3.122 of those Rules and
Regulations, made applicable by Rule 2-2.11 thereof.

3. Commonwealth Edison Company shall within 30 days from
the date of this order submit to the Board and bto the Agency
satisfactory assurances, by affidavit, as to the status of
emisgions from bollers 3 and 4, generator 5, and stacks 2 and 3
of the 01d Joliet station.

I, Regina E, Ryan, Clerk of the Pollution Control Board,
certify that the Bpard adonted the above Opinion and Order this
i“/ day of -k/ VEPIT Ny , 1971,

o
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o .
Reaina E., Ryan M
Clerk e
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